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Statutory Requirements

This appendix cross-references the pages of this Report to the reporting requirements 
under Public Law 108-106, Section 3001 (amended by Section 1203).
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Section Statute SIGIR Action Page # 

Supervision 

Section 3001(e)(1) The Inspector General shall report directly to, and be under the general 
supervision of, the Secretary of State and the Secretary of Defense.

Report to the Secretary of State 
and the Secretary of Defense. 1-222

Duties 

Section 3001(f)(1)

It shall be the duty of the Inspector General to conduct, supervise, and 
coordinate audits and investigations of the treatment, handling, and 
expenditure of amounts appropriated or otherwise made available to the Iraq 
Relief and Reconstruction Fund, and of the programs, operations, and contracts 
carried out utilizing such funds, including—

Review appropriated funds.
Programs, operations, contracts 
using appropriated funds.

107-196,
App. B, 
App. G

Section 3001(f)(1)(A) The oversight and accounting of the obligation and expenditure of such funds; 
Review obligations and 
expenditures of appropriated 
funds. 

App. B, 
App. C,
App. D

Section 3001(f)(1)(B) The monitoring and review of reconstruction activities funded by such funds; Review reconstruction activities 
funded by appropriations. 1-196

Section 3001(f)(1)(C) The monitoring and review of contracts funded by such funds; Review contracts using 
appropriated funds. 

107-196,
App. G

Section 3001(f)(1)(D)
The monitoring and review of the transfer of such funds and associated 
information between and among departments, agencies, and entities of the 
United States, and private and nongovernmental entities;

Review internal and external 
transfers of appropriated funds. 

107-196, 
App. B

Section 3001(f)(1)(E) The maintenance of records on the use of such funds to facilitate future audits 
and investigations of the use of such funds. Maintain audit records. 107-196,

App. F

Section 3001(f)(2) 
The Inspector General shall establish, maintain, and oversee such systems, 
procedures, and controls as the Inspector General considers appropriate to 
discharge the duty.

Establish, maintain, and oversee 
systems, procedures, and controls.

107-196 

Section 3001(f)(3) In addition, the Inspector General shall also have the duties and responsibilities 
of inspectors general under the Inspector General Act of 1978. Duties as specified in IG Act. N/A

Section 
3001(f)(4)(A)(B)&(C)

The Inspector General shall coordinate with, and receive the cooperation of, 
each of the following: The Inspector General of the Department of State, The 
Inspector General of the Department of Defense, and The Inspector General of 
the United States Agency for International Development.

Coordination with IGs of State, 
DoD &  USAID. 199-222

Personnel, Facilities, and Other Resources 

Section 3001(h)(4)(A) 

Upon request of the Inspector General for information or assistance from any 
department, agency, or other entity of the Federal Government, the head 
of such entity shall, insofar as is practicable and not in contravention of any 
existing law, furnish such information or assistance to the Inspector General, or 
an authorized designee.

Expect support as requested. 15-196

Reports 

Section 3001(i)(1) 

Not later than 30 days after the end of each fiscal-year quarter, the Inspector 
General shall submit to the appropriate committees of Congress a report 
summarizing for the period of that quarter and, to the extent possible, the 
period from the end of such quarter to the time of the submission of the 
report, the activities of the Inspector General and the activities under programs 
and operations funded with amounts appropriated or otherwise made 
available to the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund. Each report shall include, 
for the period covered by such report, a detailed statement of all obligations, 
expenditures, and revenues associated with reconstruction and rehabilitation 
activities in Iraq, including the following –

Report – 30 days after the end of 
each calendar quarter. Summarize 
activities of IG. Detailed statement 
of all obligations, expenditures, 
and revenues.

1-222

Section 3001(i)(1)(A) Obligations and expenditures of appropriated funds. Obligations and expenditures of 
appropriated funds. App. B

Section 3001(i)(1)(B) 

A project-by-project and program-by-program accounting of the costs 
incurred to date for the reconstruction of Iraq, together with the estimate of 
the Department of Defense, the Department of State, and the United States 
Agency for International Development, as applicable, of the costs to complete 
each project and each program.

Project-by-project and program-
by-program accounting of costs. 
Estimate cost to complete each 
project or program. 

15-104, 
App. C, 
App. D
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Section Statute SIGIR Action Page # 

Section 3001(i)(1)(C) 
Revenues attributable to or consisting of funds provided by foreign nations 
or international organizations, and any obligations or expenditures of such 
revenues. 

Revenues, obligations, and 
expenditures of donor funds. 92-104

Section 3001(i)(1)(D) Revenues attributable to or consisting of foreign assets seized or frozen, and 
any obligations or expenditures of such revenues. 

Revenues, obligations, and 
expenditures of funds from seized 
or frozen assets. App. D

Section 3001(i)(1)(E) Operating expenses of agencies or entities receiving amounts appropriated or 
otherwise made available to the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund.

Operating expenses of agencies 
or any organization receiving 
appropriated funds.

App. B

Section 3001(i)(1)(F) In the case of any contract described in paragraph I (2) (*see Section 3001 (i) (2) 
below) N/A

Section 
3001(i)(1)(F)(i) The amount of the contract or other agreement; Amount of each contract or other 

agreement. App. G

Section 
3001(i)(1)(F)(ii) A brief discussion of the scope of the contract or other agreement; Brief discussion of each contract 

scope. App. G

Section 
3001(i)(1)(F)(iii) 

A discussion of how the contracting department or agency identified, and 
solicited offers from, potential contractors to perform the contract, together 
with a list of the potential contractors that were issued solicitations for the 
offers.

Discussion of: how potential 
contractors were identified, how 
offers were solicited, and a list 
of contractors that were issued 
solicitations.

App. G

Section 
3001(i)(1)(F)(iv) 

The justification and approval documents on which was based the 
determination to use procedures other than procedures that provide for full 
and open competition. 

Justification and approval 
documents for contracts that were 
not full and open competitions.

App. G

Section 3001(i)(2)

A contract described in this paragraph is any major contract or other 
agreement that is entered into by any department or agency of the United 
States Government that involves the use of amounts appropriated or otherwise 
made available to the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund with any public or 
private sector entity for any of the following purposes:

Describes a contract. N/A

Section 3001(i)(2)(A) To build or rebuild physical infrastructure of Iraq. Describes a contract. N/A

Section 3001(i)(2)(B) To establish or reestablish a political or societal institution of Iraq. Describes a contract. N/A

Section 3001(i)(2)(C) To provide products or services to the people of Iraq. Describes a contract. N/A

Section 3001(i)(3) 

The Inspector General shall submit to the appropriate committees of Congress 
semiannual reports meeting the requirements of Section 5 of the Inspector 
General Act of 1978.  The first such report for a year, covering the first six 
months of the year, shall be submitted not later than July 31 of that year, and 
the second such report, covering the second six months of the year, shall be 
submitted not later than January 31 of the following year.

Shall be submitted not later than 
July 31 of that year, and the 
second such report.

N/A

Section 3001(i)(4) 
The Inspector General shall publish each report under this subsection in both 
English and Arabic on the Internet Website of the Secretary of State and the 
Secretary of Defense. 

SIGIR will take final written report 
in electronic format, translate 
and post to Website; encourage 
the DoD and State to link to SIGIR 
Website. 

Section 3001(i)(5) Each report under this subsection may include a classified annex if the Inspector 
General considers it necessary. 

If necessary, develop a classified 
annex. N/A

Report Coordination

Section 3001(j) The Inspector General shall also submit each report under subsection (i) to the 
Secretary of State and the Secretary of Defense.

Submit report to Secretary of 
State and Secretary of Defense. 04/30/2006
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This appendix provides an accounting of U.S. 
appropriated funds under these laws:
• 	 P.L. 108-11, April 16, 2003
• 	 P.L. 108-106, November 6, 2003
• 	 P.L. 108-287, August 5, 2004
• 	 P.L. 109-13, May 11, 2005
• 	 P.L. 109-148, January 4, 2005
• 	 P.L. 109-102, January 4, 2005

U.S. Appropriated Funds under  
Public Law 108-11
In April 2003, Congress passed P.L. 108-11 
which included bilateral economic assistance 
for Iraq:
•	 the Iraq Relief Reconstruction Fund (IRRF 

1) was created. P.L. 108-4 identified 12 sec-
tors to be funded and appropriated to the 
Department of State, AID, Treasury, DoD 
and HHS…

•	 establish the Natural Resources Risk 
Remediation Fund (NRRRF) “for expenses 
necessary, in and around Iraq, to address 
emergency fire fighting, repair of damage to 
oil facilities and related infrastructure…”

P.L. 108-11 also funded the daily opera-
tions of CPA until P.L. 108-106 was passed in 
November 2003. Although CPA ceased opera-
tions on June 28, 2004, contractual payment of 
obligations resulting from contracts awarded 
by the CPA during its tenure are still being ful-
filled. Most of the funds (55%) allocated in P.L. 
108-11 were used for the rehabilitation of Iraqi 
infrastructure—primarily oil production and 
electricity generation. Other major uses include 

humanitarian relief, governance initiatives, and 
health and social services.

Table B-1 provides the status of P.L. 108-11 
funds by agency.

Tables B-2 and B-3 provide the status of P.L. 
108-11 funds by program and by objective.

Commander’s Assistance Programs 
under Public Laws, 108-287, 109-13, 
and 109-148
Military assistance programs continue to play 
a vital role in the reconstruction of Iraq. In a 
secure environment, area commanders can 
develop the necessary relationships with Iraqi 
civic leaders to initiate crucial projects. Initially 
funded with Iraqi assets [seized assets and 
Development Fund for Iraq (DFI) funds], the 
Commander’s Emergency Response Program 
(CERP) received its first U.S. appropriated 
funds in August 2004, with the passage of P.L. 
108-287. Subsequent additional funding for 
CERP was provided under Section 9007 of P.L 
108-13 and in P.L. 109-148. In addition, the 
Iraqi Transitional Government (ITG) funded 
a similar CERP-equivalent program, but not 
subject to U.S. oversight.

Commander’s Emergency Response 
Program
CERP is a program that allows coalition mili-
tary commanders to rapidly respond to urgent 
humanitarian, relief, and reconstruction needs 
in their geographic areas of responsibility. Spe-
cifically exempt from the Federal Acquisition 
Regulation (FAR), CERP projects are relatively 

u.s. appropriated funds
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Status of Supplemental Appropriation, P.L. 108-11, as of March 31, 2006 (Millions)

Source Agency      Apportioned        Obligated         Expended 

NRRRF DoD $802.0 $800.6 $790.6

IRRF 1

USAID 1,781.4 1,781.3 1,662.3

DoD IRRF 1 518.3 514.4 501.8

DoS 125.4 125.4 116.0

Treasury 6.0 6.0 4.8

USTDA 5.0 5.0 2.8

Subtotal 2,436.1 2,432.1 2,287.7

Non-IRRF
P.L. 108-11

USAID 411.8 391.1 389.1

DoS 66.0 66.0 60.4

Subtotal 477.8 457.1 449.5

IFF

CPA-OPS 352.4 440.5 406.2

New Iraqi Army 51.2 51.2 49.8

Subtotal 403.6 491.7 456.0

Total $4,119.5 $4,181.5 $3,983.8

Note: Data not formally reviewed or audited.

Table B-1

small—less than $500,000—and meet these 
kinds of needs:
• 	 repair and refurbishment of water and 

sewer lines
• 	 clean highways through removal of waste 

and debris
• 	 transportation of water to remote villages
• 	 purchase of equipment for local police  

stations
• 	 upgrade schools and clinics
• 	 purchase school supplies
• 	 remove ordnance from public places 

(including schools) 
• 	 refurbish playgrounds, youth centers, 

libraries, other recreational facilities, and 
mosques

The aim of CERP is more tactical than strate-
gic, with a focus on smaller-scale, highly visible 
projects that yield immediate benefits and nur-
ture positive relations with the local populace. 

For a summary of CERP expenditures, see 
Table B-4.

Table B-5 provides a profile of selected 
CERP projects funded by U.S. appropriations 
and a small segment of those funded by  
the DFI.

Commanders Humanitarian Relief 
and Reconstruction Program and
Iraqi Reconstruction Assistance 
Program
In response to an Iraqi demand to match the 
Iraqi Interim Government (IIG) grants for 
CERP, a separate program, the Command-
ers Humanitarian Relief and Reconstruction 
Program (CHRRP) was created. CHRRP was 
funded out of Iraq Relief and Reconstruction 
Fund (IRRF 2) monies, requiring adherence to 
the FAR. The IIG initially funded CHRRP for 
$86 million in response to a U.S. request.

This was increased by an additional $50 mil-
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Status of P.L. 108-11 IRRF1 Funds by Program and by USAID Strategic Objectives, 	
as of March 31, 2006 (Millions)

Agency Program Name Apportioned Obligated Expended 

IRRF1 Funds 

USAID

Restore Critical Infrastructure $1,124.4 $1,124.4 $1,020.4

Improve Efficiency & Accountability of Government 174.7 174.7 174.7

Food Aid: Office of Food for Peace 124.8 124.8 124.8

Support Education Health and Social Services 118.5 118.5 111.9

Relief: Office of Foreign Disaster Assistance 70.5 70.5 65.1

Office of Transition Initiatives 69.8 69.7 68.8

Expand Economic Opportunity 65.9 65.9 64.8

Program Support & Development of Gulf Region 18.0 18.0 17.7

Administrative Expenses 14.9 14.9 13.9

Subtotal 1,781.5 1,781.4 1,662.1

DoD

Restore Iraq Electricity (RIE) 300.0 299.9 299.9

Restore Iraq Oil (RIO) 166.0 162.7 161.0

First Responder Network/DIILS 52.3 51.8 40.9

Subtotal 518.3 514.4 501.8

DoS

Police/Prison Programs 61.5 61.5 55.5

Relief Efforts 27.0 27.0 26.9

Law Enforcement 24.6 24.6 21.4

Humanitarian Demining 12.3 12.3 12.3

Subtotal 125.4 125.4 116.1

Treasury
Technical Assistance 6.0 6.0 4.8

Subtotal 6.0 6.0 4.8

U.S. Trade and  
Dev. Agency

Technical Assistance/Training 5.0 5.0 2.8

Subtotal 5.0 5.0 2.8

Total IRRF1 Funds $2,436.2 $2,432.2 $2,287.6

Note: Data not formally reviewed or audited 

Table B-2

lion on December 30, 2004. The U.S. matching 
CHRRP fund was initially set at $86 million; 
however, this was adjusted to $84 million in 
February 2005. Iraqi government projects must 
be selected from a project list approved by 
the Iraqi government and the Multi-National 
Force-Iraq.

For a summary of CHRRP and Iraqi gov-
ernment data, see Table B-6.

In the July 2005 Section 2207 Report, DoS 
reported that the U.S. government made $241 
million available for coordination with the 
Provincial Reconstruction Development Com-
mittees (PRDC) for these programs:
• 	 $80 million in CERP funds
•	 $161 million in USAID-administered Com-

munity Action Program and USAID Local 
Governance Program funds
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Status of P.L. 108-11 NRRRF and Non-IRRF 1 Funds by Program and by USAID Strategic 
Objectives, as of March 31, 2005 (Millions) 

Agency Program Name Apportioned Obligated Expended 

NRRRF Funds

DoD Restore Iraq Oil $802.0 $800.6 $790.6

Total NRRRF Funds $802.0 $800.6 $790.6

Non-IRRF1 Funds

USAID

Food Aid: Office of Food for Peace $138.1 $118.5 $117.7

USDAa 106.8 106.8 106.8

Restore Critical Infrastructure 51.6 51.6 51.6

Support Education Health and Social Services 34.0 34.0 33.8

Relief: Office of Foreign Disaster Assistance 33.1 32.2 31.6

Operating Expenses 23.7 23.5 23.3

Program Support & Development of Gulf Region 10.6 10.6 10.6

Improve Efficiency & Accountability of Government 8.9 8.9 8.9

Expand Economic Opportunity 5.0 5.0 5.0

Subtotal 411.8 391.1 389.3

DoS
Coalition Support 66.0 66.0 60.4

Subtotal 66.0 66.0 60.4

Total Non-IRRF1 Funds $477.8 $457.1 $449.7

Note: Data not formally reviewed or audited.
a Funds appropriated to the U.S. Department of Agriculture, then transferred to USAID.

Table B-3

Fund Source Total Program 
Funding

Cumulative Funds 
Obligated 

Cumulative Funds 
Disbursed 

Seized Assets $180.2 $178.5 $177.4

U.S. Appropriated FY 2004 P.L. 108-106 140.0 137.4 128.2

U.S. Appropriated FY 2005 
P.L. 108-287 
P.L. 108-375 
P.L. 108-447 
P.L. 109-13

718.00 716.0 445.2

U.S. Appropriated FY 2006 P.L. 109-148 375.0 * *

DFI 368.1 360.2 353.2

Total $1,781.3 $1,392.01 $1,104.01

Note: Data not formally reviewed or audited.
a FY 2006 CERP obligated and disbursed totals not included.

Table B-4
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IRRF 2 Funds under Public Law  
108-106
On November 6, 2003, Congress passed P.L. 
108-106 to provide $18.4 billion for the IRRF 
to address the extensive requirements for Iraq 
reconstruction identified before the war and 
during the summer and fall of 2003. The act 
mandates specific sector aid funding totals, 
with limitations on the transfer of funds 
among sectors without congressional notifi-
cation or, in the case of larger modifications, 
without congressional approval. Apportioned 
funds are restricted to five departments or 
agencies: the Department of Defense (DoD), 
DoS, USAID, Department of the Treasury 
(Treasury), and the Department of Health and 

Human Services (HHS).
As of March 31, 2006, these were the IRRF 

totals:
• $18.44 billion (100% ) had been apportioned.
• $17.23 billion (93.43% ) had been committed.
• $16.31 billion (88.45%) had been obligated.
• $11.49 billion (62.31% ) had been expended.

Figure B-1 shows the current totals for  
IRRF 2.

Of the $18.44 billion that has been appor-
tioned, slightly less than $10 billion of the 
funds have been apportioned to construction 
projects, $6 billion have been apportioned to 
non-construction projects, and nearly $1 bil-
lion were apportioned for democracy building.

Selected CERP Projects by Type, 3RD Quarter Ending March 31, 2006

Project Type Project 
Total

Completed 
Projects

Estimated 
Funds 

Agriculture 3 2 $160,950

Battle Damage Repair 37 21 $535,010

Civic Cleanup Activities 74 32 $1,854,802

Civic Support Vehicles 16 6 $1,775,651

Condolence Payments 288 122 $4,933,050

Economic, Financial, and Management Improvements 28 8 $2,321,103

Education 154 43 $5,595,233

Electricity 88 31 $2,658,974

Food Production and Distribution 3 1 $65,110

Healthcare 84 18 $4,136,218

Infrastructure Hardening 8 1 $1,496,218

Irrigation 12 1 $2,421,313

Other Humanitarian or Reconstruction 54 28 $18,283,776

Repair of Civic or Cultural Facilities 30 9 $676,667

Rule of Law and Governance 31 15 $2,090,838

Telecommunication 45 20 $1,569,666

Transportation 142 56 $5,992,639

Water and Sanitation 191 39 $16,994,799

Total 1,288 453 $73,589,092

Note: Data not formally reviewed or audited.

Table B-5
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As of March 31, 2006, the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget (OMB) reports current IRRF 
appropriations as:
• 	 DoD, $13.07 billion (70.88% of the $18.439 

billion total)
• 	 USAID, $3.00 billion (16.28%)
• 	 DoS, $1.18 billion (6.40%)
• 	 Treasury, $390 million (2.12%) (including 

$352.7 million in Iraqi debt relief)
• 	 United States Institute of Peace, $10 million 

(.05%)

Appendix C details IRRF apportionments 
by agency.

The current funding status for IRRF 2—with 
corresponding commitments, obligations, and 
expenditures—is outlined in Table B-7.

IRRF Funding Changes 
Since September 2004, a number of major real-
location efforts have occurred. On December 
31, 2004, the first major reallocation shifted 
$1.94 billion from the water and sanitation sec-
tor and $1.07 billion from the Electricity sector 
to the Security sector ($1.8 billion), the Justice 
sector ($461 million), the Education sector 
($80 million), and the Private Employment 
Development sector ($660 million). An addi-
tional $450 million were reallocated entirely 
within the oil sector.

In December 2004, an additional $457 mil-
lion were reallocated to meet emerging needs 
in the electricity sector ($211 million) and to 
provide post-battle damage reconstruction 
and rehabilitation in Sadr City, Najaf, Samarra, 

CHRRP and Iraqi Government Funds, as of March 31, 2006 (Millions)

Fund Source Total Program 	
Funding 

Cumulative Funds 
Obligated 

Cumulative Funds 
Disbursed 

CHRRP Projects $84.0 $83.9 $47.5

Iraqi Government Projects $136.0 $12.9 $98.9

Total $220.0 $96.8 $146.4

Note: Data not formally reviewed or audited.

Table B-6

Figure B-1
Status of Funding
$ Billions
Source: DoS Iraq Weekly 
Status report, 03/29/06

Status of Funding
$ Billions as of March 2006

APXfnd.ai

18.439

APPORTIONED EXPENDEDOBLIGATEDCOMMITTED

11.370

16.304
17.252
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and Fallujah ($246 million). In March 2005, 
an additional $832 million were reallocated 
for management initiatives. The management 
initiatives included money for operations and 
maintenance programs at various power and 
water plants, urgent work in the electrical 
and oil sectors, and cost growth incurred by 
design-build contractors. The DoS July 2005 
Section 2207 Report reallocated $255 mil-
lion for PRDCs, security forces, and election 
support.  In the DoS October Section 2207 
Report, $63 million in program reallocations 
were dedicated to three program activities 
that required Congressional notification. In 
preparation for the December elections, $35 
million were reallocated to increase short-

term work opportunities for Iraqis in several 
areas. Another $15 million were reallocated to 
increase awareness regarding civil society, elec-
toral and constitutional processes. In addition, 
$3 million helped to increase participation by 
women in the political process. The balance 
was dedicated to an electricity transmission 
project in the governorate of Sulaymaniyah. In 
the DoS January Section 2207 Report, $104 mil-
lion were submitted to Congress for realloca-
tion. The reallocation increased funding for 
programs such as democracy building,  
ministerial capacity building, and focused 
stabilization. In the April Section 2207 report, 
$20 million was reallocated from Democracy 
Building Activities, and $4.96 million trans-

IRRF2 Program Status, as of March 31, 2006 (Millions)

Sector 2207 Report 
Spending Plan Apportioned Committed Obligated Expended

Security & Law Enforcement $5,036.0 $5,036.0 $4,935.1 $4,882.5 $4,397.5

Electric Sector 4,220.0 4,220.0 4,037.1 3,496.1 2,071.2

Water Resources and Sanitation 2,131.1 2,131.1 1,666.4 1,547.7 913.6

Justice, Public Safety, and Civil Society 1,315.9 1,315.9 1,206.7 1,183.6 8,21.9

Democracy 1,033.9 1,033.9 977.4 977.2 661.9

Oil Infrastructure 1,735.6 1,735.6 1,626.1 1,541.2 844.8

Private Sector Employment 
Development 805.3 805.3 788.9 782.4 601.9

Health Care 739.0 739.0 724.9 668.1 420.7

Transportation and 
Telecommunications  
Projects 

465.5 465.5 447.0 419.5 249.5

Education, Refugees, Human Rights, 
and Governance 410.0 410.0 348.8 341.9 245.4

Roads, Bridges, and Construction 333.7 333.7 312.8 308.2 175.3

Administrative Expense 213.0 213.0 159.7 159.7 84.2

Total by Sector $18,439.0 $18,439.0 $17,230.9 $16,308.1 $11,487.9

Construction     9,937.5 9,217.6 5,955.6

Non-construction     6,315.9 6,113.2 4,870.5

Democracy     970.1 969.6 661.9

Total by Program     $17,223.5 $16,300.4 $11,488.0

Note: Data not formally reviewed or audited.

Table b-7
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ferred from the Economic Support Fund into 
the Marla Ruzicko Iraq War Victims Fund.

U.S. Appropriated Funds under  
Public Law 109-13: Iraq Security 
Forces Fund
P.L. 109-13 provided $5.391 billion for the 
Iraq Security Forces Fund, to remain available 
until December 31, 2006. This law supports 
the Multi-National Security Transition Com-
mand-Iraq (MNSTC-I), funding the provision 
of equipment, supplies, services, training, 
facility and infrastructure repair, renovation, 
and construction. The Secretary of Defense is 
authorized to transfer these funds to appro-
priations for military personnel, operation and 
maintenance, and other areas.

Operating Expenses
Under P.L. 108-106, as amended, SIGIR is 

required to report information on the operat-
ing expenses funded by IRRF for U.S. govern-
ment agencies or departments involved with 
the reconstruction of Iraq. Table B-9 provides 
the status of operating funds derived from the 
IRRF for each agency with operational activi-
ties in Iraq. Data provided for FY 06 is not yet 
complete. IRRF funds can be apportioned only 
to DoD, DoS, Treasury, USAID, and HHS; 
therefore, other organizations receive funds 
through one of those five organizations. This 
table does not include mission direct operating 
expenses.

Since the establishment of U.S. Mission-Iraq 
and the transfer of governance authority on 
June 28, 2004, various groups involved with 
Iraq reconstruction have received support 
from the budget of U.S. Mission-Iraq. This 
support is outside the SIGIR’s IRRF reporting 
requirements.

Financial Status of Iraq Security Forces Fund, P.L. 109-13, as of March 31, 2006 (Millions)

Sector Apportioned Committed Obligated Disbursed

Ministry of Defense Forces

Sustainment $614.0 $588.0 $434.0 $230.0

Infrastructure 1,152.0 1,015.0 688.0 336.0

Equipment and Transportation 1,640.0 910.0 741.0 264.0

Training and Operations 144.0 106.0 91.0 27.0

Ministry of Interior Forces

Sustainment 195.0 135.0 101.0 65.0

Infrastructure 340.0 304.0 150.0 69.0

Equipment and Transportation 233.0 208.0 186.0 34.0

Training and Operations 893.0 801.0 644.0 566.0

Quick Response Fund 145.0 84.0 78.0 57.0

TOTAL $5,356.0 $4,151.0 $3,113.0 $1,648.0

Note: Data not formally reviewed or audited.

Table B-8
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Status of Supplemental Iraq Reconstruction Funding, P.L. 108-106, 	
as of March 31, 2006 (Millions)

Source Appropriated Apportioned Committed Obligated Expended

IRRF 2 $18,439.0 $17,894.4 $16,968.1 $15,263.9 $10,061.6

CPA-OPS 768.8 768.7 0.0 0.0 0.0

IRMO 139.2 139.2 139.0 139.0 123.7

SIGIR 75.0 44.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total $19,422.0 $18,846.6 $17,107.1 $15,402.9 $10,185.3

Note: Data not formally reviewed or audited. 

Table B-10

Table B-9

Agency-specific IRRF-Funded Operating Expenses, as of March 31, 2006 (in Millions)

Agency FY 2006 
Appropriated

FY 2006 
Obligated

FY 2006 
Expended

FY 2005 
Appropriated

FY 2005 
Obligated

FY 2005 
Expended

FY 2004 
Appropriated

Fy 2004 
Obligated

FY 2004 
Expended

DoDa $ 0.2 $ 0.2 $ 0.2 $ 12.8 $ 12.8 $ 11.9b $ 198.9 $ 198.9 $ 52.6

USACE 0 0 0 0.1 0 0.4 12.6 9.3 6.4

Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.1

DHS 0 0 0 3.9 2.5 2.5 0 0 0

DoJc 0 0 0 61.0 75.1 63.0 75.0 12.5 6.2

DoSd 0 0 0 NA 2.7 2.2 NA 3.0 2.5

HHS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DoT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DoC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DoL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

USDA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

IRRF 2 IRRF 2 IRRF 2 IRRF 2 IRRF 2 IRRF 2 IRRF 1 IRRF 1 IRRF 1

Appropriated Obligated Expended Appropriated Obligated Expended Appropriated Obligated Expended

USAIDe $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 154.2 $ 153.4 $ 133.5 $ 38.6 $ 38.5 $ 37.3

Note: Data not formally reviewed or audited. These operating expenses do not include mission-direct operating expenses. 
aThe majority of FY 2005 operating expenses cover PCO campus rehabilitation, which will be reclassified as reconstruction 
assets by 2007. This does not include logistics costs directed in FY 2005 by OMB as program costs for goods. 
bFY 2005 expenditures include funds disbursed from FY 2004 obligated. 
cIncludes partial update only from DoJ.
d Figures provided for DoS INL only. Allocated figures not available.
e USAID reported information by fund type, not by fiscal year.
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Since its inception as the Coalition Provi-
sional Authority Inspector General(CPA-IG), 
SIGIR tracked the operational expenses of 
the CPA. CPA daily operations from April to 
November 6, 2003, were initially supported by 
the IFF, which was created by P.L. 108-11 in 
April 2003.  From November 6, 2003, to June 
28, 2004, CPA operations were funded from 
P.L. 108-106.

As U.S. Mission-Iraq became operational 
and the Iraq Reconstruction Management 
Office assumed the duties of CPA, $105.75 mil-
lion was transferred from CPA’s P.L. 108-106 
appropriation to DoS to fund these opera-
tions. The status of these transferred funds is 
included in Table B-10, which is an update of 
the status of those funds as of March 31, 2006. 
Congress also authorized the funding of CPA-
IG operations (now SIGIR) with $75 million 
from the 2004 Defense-wide operations and 
maintenance appropriations.

Sources and Uses of Funding for 
Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Data 
Clarification
SIGIR compiled data on the sources, uses, and 
status of Iraq reconstruction funds from OMB, 
Defense Finance and Accounting Service, U.S. 
Army, DoS, USAID, Treasury, DoD Washing-
ton Headquarters Service, MNC-I, U.S. Trade 
and Development Agency, IMF, and World 
Bank. SIGIR analyzed the data for reasonable-
ness and consistency across sources of data. 
SIGIR did not review or audit the processes, 
controls, or systems in place at the providing 
agency or organization. SIGIR accepted the 
validity of the data provided and believes that 
the presentation of sources and uses of funds 
in this Report is a reasonable compilation of 
the status of Iraq relief and reconstruction 
funding through March 31, 2006 (unless an 
alternative date is noted).
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Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund  
Apportionments by Agency

This appendix presents a table that details the apportionment of Iraq Relief and Reconstruction 
Fund (IRRF) allocations of funds by agency. The source of this data is the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) and reflects both the new Section 2207 Report allocations requested by the 
Department of State (DoS) and the latest round of OMB apportionment.

As of March 31, 2006, OMB apportioned these IRRF funds:
•	 Department of Defense (DoD), $13.437 billion (13.44% of the $18.439 billion total)
•	 U.S. Agency for International Development (USAID), $3.09 billion (16.76%)
•	 DoS, $1.303 billion (7.07%)
•	 Treasury, $391 million (2.12%) (includes $352.7 million in Iraqi debt relief)
•	 United States Institute of Peace (USIP), $10 million (.05%)

Figure C-1 shows OMB-apportioned IRRF funds.

Figure C-1

OMB Aportioned Funds
$ Billions  as of March 2006   Sources of Funding

$ Billions as of March 2006

APXsrc.ai

DoD  13.437

USAID  3.09

DoS  1.303
Treasury  0.39
USIP  0.01

Total 
18.439

Note: data not formally reviewed or audited
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Appendix C

C-�  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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This appendix responds to Section 3001 
(i)(l)(D) of P.L. 108-106, to report on “foreign 
[Iraqi] assets seized or frozen.”

During the Coalition Provisional Authority 
(CPA) period, Iraqi funds were used for many 
reconstruction projects. These funds fell into 
three categories—seized, vested, and Develop-
ment Fund for Iraq (DFI) deposits:
•	  Seized funds were former Iraqi regime 

monies confiscated by coalition forces.
• 	 Vested funds were Iraqi funds in U.S. banks 

that were frozen by executive order, vested 
in the U.S. Treasury, and authorized for use 
to benefit the people of Iraq.

• 	 The DFI was created by the CPA, and the 
United Nations (UN) concurred in May 
2003 (United Nations Security Council Res-
olution (UNSCR) 1483). Proceeds from Iraqi 
oil sales, repatriated assets from the United 
States and other nations, and deposits from 
unencumbered Oil for Food (OFF) program 
funds were all to be deposited in the DFI.

Since the transfer of governance authority 
to Iraq on June 28, 2004, the DFI—although 
maintained as a separate account in the New 
York Federal Reserve Bank—belongs to the 
Iraqi government. However, the Minister of 
Finance has agreed to allow the Gulf Region 
Division-Project and Contracting Office 
(GRD-PCO) to continue to manage contracts 
signed with CPA and a sub-account of the DFI 
was created to fund these projects.

Seized Funds
Coalition military forces seized $926.8 mil-
lion in funds from the former Iraqi regime. 
Current Defense Finance and Accounting 
Service (DFAS) accounting systems indicate 
that $898.4 million (96.9%) were obligated in 
the CPA period and $868.5 million (93.7%) 
expended as of December 31, 2005.  U.S. Army 
accounting officials have not reconciled or fully 
audited the totals for seized funds. Most seized 
assets were used for:
• 	 Non-ministry repairs of Iraqi infrastructure 

and humanitarian assistance;
•	 Iraqi ministry operations;
• 	 Rapid Regional Response Program (RRRP 

or R3P);
• 	 Commander’s Emergency Response  

Program (CERP); and 
• 	 Fuel products (propane, diesel, heating oil, 

etc.) for the Iraqi civilian population.

For a detailed list of seized funds program 
expenditures, see Table D-1.

Vested Funds
In response to a UN resolution passed after 
the first Gulf War, the United States froze Iraqi 
assets (UNSCR 661, August 1990; Presidential 
Executive Order 12817 of October 23, 1992). 
Presidential Executive Order 13290 of March 
20, 2003, vested frozen funds for use in Iraq 
during the CPA period. As of December 31, 
2005, $1.724 billion had been transferred for 

IRAQI FUNDS Obligated for Reconstruction 
Activity by CPA
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Vested Assets, as of March 31, 2006

Program Category Ceilings Obligations Disbursements

Salaries Regular Payments Iraqi $1,009,825,000 $1,009,275,275 $1,006,383,958

Ministry Operations $375,555,000 $364,457,311 $356,818,300

Non Ministry Repair $129,532,000 $124,756,110 $120,501,206

Regular Pension Payments $99,510,000 $99,509,995 $99,509,995

Salaries Emergency Payments $79,924,000 $78,841,040 $78,826,590

Mobile Radios (Emergency) $15,800,000 $15,800,000 $15,424,582

Hospital Generators $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $8,197,645

Emergency Projects <200k $2,475,000 $2,474,705 $2,474,705

Fire Stations $2,186,000 $1,239,965 $1,094,965

Stipend Pay $190,000 $89,480 $0

Other Salaries Special Workers $134,000 $133,620 $133,620

Total $1,724,131,000 $1,706,506,111 $1,690,365,566

Table D-2

Seized Currency, as of March 31, 2006

Program Category Ceilings Obligations Disbursements 

Non-ministry Repair/Reconstruction/Humanitarian Assistance $337,275,547 $326,529,838 $302,789,902

Ministry Operations $263,051,462 $262,732,709 $262,720,899

Brigade Commanders Discretionary Fund & CERP $200,128,000 $198,594,023 $198,401,036

Benzene and Liquid Propane Gas Purchase $90,000,000 $87,184,330 $87,184,330

Stipend Pay $31,000,000 $30,837,109 $30,837,109

Iraqi Constitutional Convention IT Support $3,823,000 $0 $0

Ministry of Finance–MANPADS Weapons Buyback Program $1,500,000 $715,325 $457,225

Undistributed Disbursements     $2,085,786 

Total $926,778,009 $906,593,334 $884,476,287

Table D-1

use in Iraq, of which $1.705 billion (98.87%) 
had been obligated and $1.689 billion (98%) 
had been expended, according to current 
accounting records provided by DFAS. Vested 
funds were used primarily for:
• 	 Iraqi civil servant salaries, pensions, and 

individual relief payments
•	 Iraqi ministry operations
• 	 repair and reconstruction

Although most frozen Iraqi assets were 
vested and sent to Iraq, a balance of $396.6 
million remained. The U.S. government trans-
ferred $208.6 million to the DFI and set aside 
$128 million for perfected judgments. 

For a detailed list of expenditures from 
vested funds, see Table D-2.

Development Fund for Iraq
The DFI was established by CPA with UN con-
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currence in May 2003 to serve as the primary 
financial vehicle to channel revenue from Iraqi 
oil sales, unencumbered OFF deposits, and 
repatriated Iraqi assets to the relief and recon-
struction of Iraq.

DFI Transition Sub-account
After transfer of governance authority on June 
28, 2004, the Iraqi Minister of Finance autho-
rized the U.S. government to disburse against 
DFI-funded contracts awarded by the CPA. 
For this purpose, a separate sub-account, the 
“Central Bank of Iraq/Development Fund for 
Iraq/Transition,” was created at the Federal 
Reserve Bank of New York to enable payment 
for work on those contracts. In addition to the 
Federal Reserve funds, cash has been provided 
to enable payment in Iraq for those projects 
that require this method of payment.

On June 15, 2004, the Iraqi Minister of 
Finance designated the Director of the Pro-
gram Management Office (now the GRD-
PCO) to administer and make payments on 
those DFI contracts:
•	 entered into before June 28, 2004
•	 not secured by a letter of credit
• 	 that did not exceed the limit of $800  

million.

This initial limit was intended as a first step 
toward financing continuity for these contracts 
because their overall liability substantially 
exceeds this amount. The Ministry of Finance 
increased the amount provided to the DFI 
transition sub-account to meet contract obliga-
tions at his discretion.

A total of $217.7 million of DFI cash was in 
the possession of CPA officials when gover-
nance authority was transferred to the Iraqi 
Transitional Government (ITG). An additional 
$84 million of Iraqi funds passed through the 
DFI sub-account to U.S. military units to fund 
a matching grant by the ITG (Commander’s 
Humanitarian Relief and Reconstruction 
Program). This transfer was executed for ease 
of currency disbursement and is not part of the 
execution of DFI sub-account contracts.

In December 2004, outstanding DFI 
sub- account liabilities were estimated at $3.5 
billion. Because of the $3.017 billion provided 
by the ITG, this created an unfunded liability of 
$486.8 million. In a 2005 Section 2207 Report, 
Department of State revised this liability to $42 
million.  

Table D-3 provides the DFI fund status and 
balance, as of March 31, 2006.

DFI Sub-account Fund Status, as of March 31, 2006 (Millions) 

Sources of Funds Bank Cash 

Beginning Balance $800.0 $217.7

New Income Additional IIG Funds $2,000.0  

Total $2,800.0 $217.7

Uses of Funds Bank Cash 

Allocated and Paid $2,205.1 $181.9

Allocated and Unpaid $622.3 $0.00

DFI Balance $622.3 $35.8

Table D-3
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completed SIGIR Audits

This appendix contains a list of completed audits on Iraq Reconstruction activities from Special 
Inspector General for Iraq Reconstruction (SIGIR) as of March 31, 2006.

Agency Report number Report Title Date

1 Sigir 04-001 Coalition Provisional Authority Coordination of Donated 
Funds

June 25, 2004

2 Sigir 04-002 Management of Personnel Assigned to the CPA in 
Baghdad

June 25, 2004

3 Sigir 04-003 Federal Deployment Center Forward Operations at the 
Kuwait Hilton

June 25, 2004

4 Sigir 04-004 Task Orders Awarded By Afcee In Support Of Cpa 
(Procure)

July 28, 2004

5 Sigir 04-005 Award of Sector Design-build Construction Contracts July 23, 2004

6 Sigir 04-006 Corporate Governance for Contractors Performing Iraq 
Reconstruction Efforts

July 21, 2004

7 Sigir 04-007 Oil For Food Cash Controls for the Office of Project  
Coordination in Erbil, Iraq

July 26, 2004

8 Sigir 04-008 Coalition Provisional Authority Control Over Seized and  
Vested Assets

July 30, 2004

9 Sigir 04-009 CPA Comptroller Cash Management Controls Over Dfi July 28, 2004

10 Sigir 04-011 Control of Materiel Assets of the CPA in Baghdad July 26, 2004

11 Sigir 04-013 Coalition Provisional Authority’s Contracting Processes 
Leading  
Up To and Including Contract Award

July 27, 2004

12 Sigir 05-001 Cpa Control Of Appropriated Funds October 22, 2004

13 Sigir 05-002 Final Accountability and Control of Materiel Assets of 
the  
CPA Kuwait

October 25, 2004

14 Sigir 05-003 Final Memo Report-task Order 0044 November 23, 2004

15 Sigir 05-004 Oversight Of Funds Provided to Iraqi Ministries Through 
the NBP

January 30,2005

16 Sigir 05-005 Compliance With Contract No. W911s0-04-c-0003 
Awarded to Aegis Defence Services Limited

April 20, 2005

17 Sigir 05-006 Controlof Cash Provided to South Central Iraq April 30, 2005

18 Sigir 05-007 Administration Of Irrf Contract Files April 30, 2005

19 Sigir 05-008 Administration of Contracts Funded by the Development 
Fund for Iraq

April 30, 2005

20 Sigir 05-009 Reconciliation Of Reporting Differencesof the Source of 
Funds Used on Contracts After June 28, 2004 (Memo)

July 08, 2005

Sigir Audits Completed, as of March 31, 2006



Appendix E

E-�  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION

Agency Report number Report Title Date

21 Sigir 05-010 Interim Briefing To The Project And Contracting Office 
- Iraq  
And The Joint Contracting Command -  Iraq on the 
Audit of  
The Award Fee Process

July 26, 2005

22 Sigir 05-011 Cost-to-complete Estimates and Financial Reportingfor 
the Management ofthe Iraq Relief and Reconstruction 
Fund

July 26, 2005

23 Sigir 05-012 Policies and Procedures Used For Iraq Relief and 
Reconstruction Fund Project Management - Construction 
Quality Assurance

July 22,2005

24 Sigir 05-013 Controls over Equipment Acquired by Security 
Contractors

September 09, 2005

25 Sigir 05-014 Management of Commander’s Emergency Response 
Program  
for Fiscal Year 2004

October 13, 2005

26 Sigir 05-015 Management of Rapid Regional Response Program 
Grants  
in South-central Iraq

October 25,2005

27 Sigir 05-016 Management of the Contracts And Grants Used To 
Construct  
and Operate the  Babylon Police Academy

October 26, 2005

28 Sigir 05-017 Award Fee Process for Contractors  Involved in Iraq 
Reconstruction

October 25, 2005

29 Sigir 05-018 Acquisition of Armored Vehicles Purchased Through 
Contract W914ns-05-m-1189

October 21, 2005

30 Sigir 05-019 Attestation Engagement Report Concerning the Award 
of  
Non Competitive Contract Daca63-03-d-0005 To Kellogg,  
Brown And Root Services, Inc.

September 30, 2005

31 Sigir 05-020 Management of the Contracts, Grant, and 
Micropurchases  
Used to Rehabilitate the Karbala Library

October 26, 2005

32 Sigir 05-021 Management of iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund  
Programs – Cost-to-Complete Estimate Reporting

October 24, 2005

33 Sigir 05-022 Managing Sustainment for Iraq Relief and 
Reconstruction  
Fund Programs

October 24, 2005

34 Sigir Sigir-05-023 Audit of the U. S. Reconstruction Gap in Iraq January 23, 2006

35 Sigir Sigir-05-024 Management of the Mansuria Electrical Reconstruction 
Project

January 23, 2006

36 Sigir Sigir-05-025 Management of the Commander’s Emergency Response  
Program for Fiscal Year 2005

January 23, 2006

37 Sigir Sigir-05-026 Fact Sheet on the Use of the $50 Million Appropriation 
to  
Support the Management and Reporting of the Iraq 
Relief  
and Reconstruction Fund

January 27, 2006

38 Sigir Sigir-05-027 Methodologies for Reporting Cost-to-complete 
Estimates

January 27, 2006

39 Sigir Sigir-05-028 Grd-pco Management of the Transfer of Irrf-funded 
Assets  
to the Iraqi Government

January 24, 2006

40 Sigir Sigir-05-029 Challenges Faced in Carrying Out Iraq Relief And 
Reconstruction Fund Activities

January 26, 2006

41 Sigir Sigir-06-002 Prompt Payment Act: Analysis of Expenditures Made 
from the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund

February 03, 2006

42 Sigir 06-001 Management of Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund 
Program: The Evolution of the Iraq Reconstruction 
Management System

April 2006
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Agency Report number Report Title Date

43 Sigir 06-003 Review of Data Entry and General Controls in the 
Collecting and Reporting of the Iraq Relief and 
Reconstruction Fund

April 2006

44 Sigir 06-004 Changes in Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund Program 
Activities–October through December 2005

April 2006

45 Sigir 06-005 Follow-up on Recommendations Made in SIGIR Audit 
Reports Related to Management and Control of the 
Development Fund for Iraq

April 2006

46 Sigir 06-006 Multi-National Security Transition Command-Iraq: 
Management of the Transfer of IRRF-funded Assets to 
the Iraqi Government

April 2006

47 Sigir 06-007 U.S. Agency for International Development: 
Management of the Transfer of Iraq Relief and 
Reconstruction Fund Projects to the Iraqi Government

April 2006

48 Sigir 06-008 Development Fund for Iraq–Cash Accountability Review: 
Joint Area Support Group-Central

April 2006

49 Sigir 06-009 Review of Task Force Shield Programs April 2006

50 Sigir 06-010 Review of the Multi-National Security Transition 
Command-Iraq Reconciliation of the Iraqi Armed Forces 
Seized Assets Fund

April 2006

51 Sigir 06-011 Management of the Primary Healthcare Centers 
Construction Projects

April 2006

52 Sigir 06-012 Development Fund for Iraq Cash Accountability Review: 
Joint Area Support Group-Central/Falluja

April 2006

53 Sigir 06-013 Briefing to the International Advisory and Monitoring 
Board for Iraq:  Management Controls Over the 
Development Fund for Iraq

April 2006

54 Sigir 06-015 Iraqi Armed Forces Seized Assets Fund: Review of 
Contracts and Financial Documents

April 2006

55 Sigir 06-016 Interim Audit Report on the Review of the Equipment 
Purchased for Primary Healthcare Centers Associated 
with Parsons Global Services, Contract Number W914NS-
04-D-0006

April 2006
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Summary of u.s. oversight in iraq

This appendix contains a list of completed 
audits, reports, and testimonies on Iraq 
Reconstruction activities, as of March 31, 2006, 
released by the Special Inspector General for 
Iraq Reconstruction (sigir) and these six 
agencies:  
(1) U.S. Army Audit Agency (usaaa)
(2) Department of Defense Office of Inspector 

General (dod oig)
(3) Department of State Office of Inspector 

General (DoS oig)
(4) Government Accountability Office (gao)
(5) U.S. Agency for International Development 

Office of Inspector General (usaid oig)
(6) Department of Treasury Office of Inspector 

General (Treasury oig)		

The audits from this list are further categorized 
according to the sector of the Iraq Relief and 
Reconstruction Fund (irrf) that they cover 
and the types of recommendations made.  		
					   
This appendix does not include the sigir 
audits released after March 31, 2006.  For the 
most recent  sigir audits, see the sigir audits 
section of this report.
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F-�  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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F-10  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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F-14  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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F-18  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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  APRIL 30, 2006 I REPORT TO CONGRESS I  G-�

Contracts

As required in P.L. 108-106, Section 3001 (i)(1)(F), as amended, Table G-1 lists contracting actions 
funded by the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund that have been entered into the SIGIR Iraq  
Reconstruction Information System.
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Appendix G

G-�  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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Appendix G

G-�  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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G-�  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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Appendix G

G-14  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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G-18  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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G-22  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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G-24  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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G-26  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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G-32  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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Appendix G

G-34  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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Appendix G

G-36  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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G-44  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION
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This appendix provides a cross-referenced display of how sectors from the Department of 
Defense Project and Contracting Office (DoD PCO), Department of State Section 2207 report, 
and Public Law 108-106, as amended, relate to the SIGIR-defined sectors.

Sector Cross-Reference

The Proposed Sigir 
Sectors Pco Sectors 2207 Sectors Public Law 108-106 Sectors

1 Oil Oil & Gas Oil Infrastructure Oil Infrastructure

2 Water Potable Water & 
Wastewater (Pw&w)

Water Resources and Sanitation Water Resource and Sanitation

3 Electricity Electrical Electricity Sector Electric

4 Security Security & Justice
“MNSTC-I”

Security & Law Enforcement Security & Law Enforcement

Justice, Public Safety 
Infrastructure, and Civil Society

Justice, Public Safety 
Infrastructure, and Civil Society

5 Transportation and 
Communications

Transportation & 
Communications

Transportation & 
Communications

Transportation & 
Telecommunications

Roads, Bridges, & Constructiona Roads, Bridges, & Construction 

6 Democracy, Education, 
And Private Sector 
Development

Buildings, Health, & 
Educationc

Democracy Justice, Public Safety 
Infrastructure, and Civil Society

Education, Refugees, Human 
Rights, Governance

Education, Refugees, Human 
Rights, Governance 

Roads, Bridges, & Constructionb Roads, Bridges, & Construction 

Private Sector Development Private Sector Development

7 Health Care Buildings, Health, & 
Educationd

Health Care Health Care

				  
a Excludes Construction of Schools and Public Buildings				 
b Includes Only Construction Of Schools and Public Buildings				  
c Excludes Construction of Health Care Facilities				  
d Includes Only Construction of Health Care Facilities

Proposed definitions of sigir sectors (cross-reference)



Appendix h

H-�  I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION



Appendix I

  APRIL 30, 2006 I REPORT TO CONGRESS I  I-�

Financial Impact of SIGIR Operations

The operations of the Special Inspector Gen-
eral for Iraq Reconstruction (SIGIR) have 
resulted savings of $24 million and a total 
financial and potential financial-related impact 
of $1.745 million involving the Development 
Fund for Iraq (DFI), Iraq Relief and Recon-
struction Fund (IRRF) and other funds and 
assets.  SIGIR audit, investigation, inspection, 
and evaluation actions have resulted in finan-
cial impact by:

1.  Recovery of weapons and funds
2.  Audit, inspection, and assessment recom-

mendations that enabled reconstruction 
management officials to:
a.   Improve efficiency/effectiveness and 

reduce expenditures
b.   Implement or improve fund and asset 

controls
c.   Enhance construction quality by ensur-

ing adequacy of design specifications,     
stopping inadequate construction, and 
preventing re-work

d.  Increase potential oil revenue
e.   Avoid waste and unnecessary  

expenditures

Tables I-1, I-2, and I-3 detail the financial and 
financial-related impact of SIGIR:
Audit Operations	 $  391,800,000
Investigative Operations	   $  13,011,304
Inspection Operations	 $1,339,700,000

Financial-related Impact  
of SIGIR Audits
SIGIR audit saved $10.9 million, recovered 
funds of $1.4 million, and improved use of $7.8 
million of funds. We also challenged payments 
of $306.9 million which included possible 
duplicate payments, overpayments, and pay-
ments for ghost workers and work that was not 
completed. We also made recommendations 
that improved property accountability valued 
at $64.8 million.  The net potential impact of 
SIGIR audit as of December 31, 2005 is about 
$391.8 million.

Financial-related Impact  
of SIGIR Investigations
SIGIR Investigations reports recovered funds, 
potential recovered funds as a result of pros-
ecution, and the value of property recovered 
and returned to the Iraqi government.  The 
$13.1 million represents 18 investigative 
actions out of a total of 177 open, closed or 
referred cases.  Recovered funds were seized 
from subjects identified in ongoing and closed 
SIGIR investigations.  Recoveries are docu-
mented from fraudulent payments and seizure 
of unaccounted for cash.  Property seizures 
reflect the assessed value of currently seized 
assets purchased with illegally obtained funds 
and recovered pursuant to criminal investiga-
tions.
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Audit # Dollars 
Saved

Funds 
Recovered

Better Use Challenged 
Payments

Improved 
Accountability

Total Financial 
and Financial 

Related Impact

04-003 $ 10.90 $10.90

04-011    $ 64.80 64.80

05-004 204.001 204.00

05-006  96.602 96.60

05-008  0.043 0.40

05-015  2.704 2.70

05-016  1.305 1.30

05-017 $7.80 7.80

05-020 $ 0.206  1.807 2.00

05-023  0.50 0.50

7/16/05  0.508 0.50

9/20/05  0.709 0.70

TOTAL $ 10.90 $ 1.40 $ 7.80 $ 306.90 $ 64.80 $ 391.80

1 During the Audit of the Oversight of Funds Provided to Iraqi Ministries through the National Budget Process, auditors 
identified the inadequacy of controls over DFI funds used for salaries of Iraqi employees.  Prior to the completion of 
the audit, management identified and agreed to work to implement corrective action.
2 DFI account manager did not properly account for the disposition of this money
3 Potential overpayments: $40,000
4 R3P challenged
5 Needless expended, duplicated construction, equipment not needed
6 Grant rescinded, money found in bank account: $154,000
7 Work not performed
8 Recovery of cash turned in to Comptroller by audit and investigations (Mr Keith Kidd): $527,456
9 Recovery of cash turned in to Comptroller by audit and investigations: $670,664

Audit Performance SUmmary (Millions)

Funds 
Recovered

Potential Recovery As 
Result of Prosecution

Value of Property 
Recovered and 	

Returned to Iraq 
Government

Total Financial and 
Financial-Related 

Impact

Total $11,686,224 $1,265,570 $59,510 $13,011,304

Investigations Performance Summary

Table I-2

Table I-1
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Financial-related Impact of SIGIR 
Inspections

SIGIR Inspections reports the value of poten-
tial improved outcome of funds invested.  An 
assessment of the Kirkuk Oil Pipeline dis-
closed that operational effectiveness could be 
greatly improved through certain engineer-
ing improvements.  A plan to implement 
SIGIR recommendations was initiated by the 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers during the 
timeframe of the assessment.  Management’s 
actions have the potential to increase annual 
oil revenues by $1,277.5 million annually.  The 
potential improved outcome of funds of $62.2 
million covers eight assessments and includes 
recommendations that will enhance the effec-
tiveness of projects, ensure that project funds 
are put to better/more effective use and avoid 
additional unnecessary expenditures to re-con-
tract for additional work.

Inspections # Potential Improved Outcome 
of Funds Invested

Potential Annual 
Increase of Iraq 

Revenue

Total Financial and 	
financial-related 

impact

PA-05-001 $ 11.0 $    11.0

PA-05-004   0 .7 0.7

PA-05-005 to 9 27.9 27.9

PA-05-010 $1,277.5 1,277.5

PA-05-016  7.4 7.4

PA-05-107    0.5 0.5

PA-05-018   2.2 2.2

PA-05-021 to 24   1.1 1.1

PA-05-029  11.4 11.4

Total $ 62.2 $1,277.5 $1,339.7

Table I-3

Inspections Performance Summary (Millions)
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